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HON. EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS

Vice Governor & Presiding Officer
Present
HON. MA. ANTONIA E. VILLEGAS - Present HON. JESSICA JANE J. - Present
HON. PEVE O. LIGAN - Present HON. ROMMEL L. ERAMES | - Present
HON. NILO D. SAYSON - Present HON. EDMUNDF. DY - Present
HON. KIT MARC B. ADANZA - Present HON. JAIME L. REYES - Present
HON. ARTURO V. UMBAC - Present HON. GEORGITA F. MARTINEZ - Present
HON. MA. ROSARIO F. OCAY (LNMB) - Present HON. MIGUEL L. DUNGOG (PCL) - Present
RESOLUTION NO. 770

“Presented for legislative authorization before the August Body was
Supplemental Budget No. 11 of the 20% Economic Development Fund in the
amount of £12,000,000.00 for the Upgrading of the Luyang-Panciao-Cabcaban
(Highway 2000) Provincial Road (Mabinay, Manjuyod, Bindoy) as Counterpart
Project for the 2016 KALSADA Program, with the corresponding Addendum
No. 11 of the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2016;

“Funds having been certified as available by the Officer-In-Charge of the
Provincial Accountant’s Office per certification dated November 11, 2016;

“On motion of Honorable Member Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by
Honorable Member Ma. Rosario F. Ocay and Honorable Member Peve O. Ligan,
the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

“RESOLVES, To approve Resolution No. 16, current series, of the
Provincial Development Council, this province, and Addendum No. 11 of the
Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2016, subject to the usual
accounting and auditing rules, regulations and policies:

“RESOLVES FURTHER. To enact the following Appropriation
Ordinance:
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 12
(Series of 2016)

“Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

ST LK

Section 1. The sum of P12,000,000.00 is hereby reverted to the
unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund, representing
existing allotment balance of various Road Projects under the 2016 Annual
Investment Program, hereunder specified:

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Hilaitan - Kasingan Provincial Road,
Guihulngan City ... P 300,000.00




s. 2016

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
La Libertad - Pacuan Provincial Road,
La Libertad

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
La Libertad - Solonggon Provincial Road,
La Libertad :

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Jimalalud - Bangcal Provincial Road,
Jimalalod

Rehabilitation/Improvement of
Tayasan - Tambulan Provincial Road,

Rehabilitation/Improvement of Mabato -
Carol-an - Nabhang - Lamigan -

Banban Provincial Road, Ayungon

Rehabilitation/Improvement of
Candanaay - Anibong - Tampocon
Provincial Road, Ayungon

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Bindoy - Matiabas - Bulod - Atotes -
Nalundan Provincial Road, Bindoy

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Manjuyod - Bantolinao Provincial Road,
Manjuyod

_ £200,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

350,000.00

200,000.00

200,000.00

Rehabilitation and Improvement of

Campuyo Provincial Road, Manjuyod . .. .

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Paniabonan - Luyang - Panciao - Cabcaban -
Nalundan - Candanaay - Mabato - Banban -
Tambulan ~ Pinalubngan - Guincalaban -

Eli - Owacan - Guihob Provincial Road,
Manjuyod - La Libertad

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Dumaguecte - PEO Provincial Road,

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Mabaja - Bagtic Provincial Road,
Mabinay

Rehabilitation and Concreting of
Balayong - Inawasan - Fatima - Calicanan -
Amio Provincial Road, Pamplona

200,000.00

1,000,000.00

100,000.00

100,000.00

1,000,000.00
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s. 2016

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Inawasan - Bahian ~ Pal-cw - Sto. Nifio ~
Aliis Provincial Road, Tanjay City

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Amlan - Silab Provincial Road, Amlan

Rchabilitation and Improvement of

Bio-o0s - Jantianon Provincial Road, Amlan

Rehabilitation and Improvement of

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Sto. Nifio - Balinsasayao Provincial Road,

San Jose

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
San Antonio - Malindog Provincial Road,

Sibulan

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Valencia ~ Bongbong Provincial Road,
Valencia

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Malaunay - Dungga - Inas - Dobdob

Provincial Road, Valencia . . .. .

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Bacong - Timbao Provincial Road,

Bacong

Rehabilitation and Improvement of

Masaplod - Baslay Provincial Road, Dauin

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Alangilan - Matanog Provincial Road,

Sta. Catalina

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Bunsod - Amio Provincial Road,

Sta. Catalina

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
San Francisco - Hingles Provincial Road,
Sta. Catalina

200,000.00

200,000.00

150,000.00

350,000.00

250,000.00

450,000.00

700,000.00

350,000.00

350,000.00

450,000.00

350,000.00

200,000.00
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-l

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Crossing Datagon - Sta. Agucda -
Magsusunog - Enrique Villanueva -
Dobdob - Tamlang - Talalak - Nagbagang
Provincial Road, Sta. Catalina o P1,000,000.00

Rehabilitation and Improvement of
Malabugas - San Roque - Minaba -
Tayawan - Kalumboyan - Tabuan -

Ali-is Provincial Road, Bayawan City____ 1,000,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of

Tabuan - Banaybanay Provincial Road,

Bayawan City . 350,000.00

Section 2. The amount of P12,000,000.00 is likewise appropriated from
the unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund for the
Upgrading of Luyang-Panciao-Cabcaban (Highway 2000) Provincial Road
(Mabinay, Manjuyod, Bindoy) as Counterpart Project for the 2016 KALSADA
Program of the Department of the Interior and Local Govemment for
Negros Oriental.

Section 3. Copies of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the Regional
Director, Office of Budget and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review,
pursuant to Section 326 of Republic Act 7160,

“Enacted, November 21, 2016.”

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance
No. 12, cument serics, approving the implementation of Supplemental Budget
No. 11 under the General Fund of the province was enacted by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan during its Regular Session on November 21, 2016.
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EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.
Vice Governor of Negros Oriental
Presiding Officer

ORIGINAL FOR GUBERNATORIAL APPROVAL.:

Date:
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Copy For:

Atty. Carmela S. Fernan

Director IV

Department of Budget and Management
Regional Office VII

Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

Copies Furnished:

The Honorable Governor

The Provincial Budget Officer

The Provincial Engincer

The Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator
All of Dumaguete City

Ms. Joji F. Renacia
Officer-In-Charge
Provincial Treasurer’s Office

Dumaguete City

Ms. Dahlia T. Cual
Officer-In-Charge
Provincial Accountant’s Office

Dumaguete City

Mr. Dennis S. Quifiones
Officer-In-Charge

DILG Provincial Operations Office
Dumaguete City

The Provincial Auditor
Commission on Audit

Dumaguete City
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