s. 2016

# Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL

Res. No. 770

EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SESSION OF

Date: November 21, 2016 - 2:18 P.M.

RECORD OF ATTENDANCE:

HON. EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS Vice Governor & Presiding Officer

Present

		Contraction of the same	3
HON. MA. ANTONIA E. VILLEGAS	- Present	HON. JESSICA JANE J. VILLANGEVA	- Present
HON. PEVE O. LIGAN	- Present	HON. ROMMEL L. ERAMES	- Present
HON. NILO D. SAYSON	- Present	HON. EDMUND F. DY	- Present
HON. KIT MARC B. ADANZA	- Present	HON. JAIME L. REYES	- Present
HON. ARTURO V. UMBAC	- Present	HON. GEORGITA F. MARTINEZ	- Present
HON. MA. ROSARIO F. OCAY (LNMB)	- Present	HON. MIGUEL L. DUNGOG (PCL)	- Present

#### RESOLUTION NO. 770

"Presented for legislative authorization before the August Body was Supplemental Budget No. 11 of the 20% Economic Development Fund in the amount of \$\pi\12,000,000.00\$ for the Upgrading of the Luyang-Panciao-Cabcaban (Highway 2000) Provincial Road (Mabinay, Manjuyod, Bindoy) as Counterpart Project for the 2016 KALSADA Program, with the corresponding Addendum No. 11 of the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2016;

"Funds having been certified as available by the Officer-In-Charge of the Provincial Accountant's Office per certification dated November 11, 2016;

"On motion of Honorable Member Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by Honorable Member Ma. Rosario F. Ocay and Honorable Member Peve O. Ligan, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

"RESOLVES, To approve Resolution No. 16, current series, of the Provincial Development Council, this province, and Addendum No. 11 of the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2016, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules, regulations and policies;

"RESOLVES FURTHER, To enact the following Appropriation Ordinance:

# APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 12 (Series of 2016)

"Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

Section 1. The sum of \$\partial{P}\$12,000,000.00 is hereby reverted to the unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund, representing existing allotment balance of various Road Projects under the 2016 Annual Investment Program, hereunder specified:

Rehabilitation and Improvement of	
Hilaitan - Kasingan Provincial Road,	
Guihulngan City	₱300,000.00



Rehabilitation and Improvement of La Libertad - Pacuan Provincial Road, La Libertad	. ₱ 200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of La Libertad - Solonggon Provincial Road, La Libertad	200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Jimalalud - Bangcal Provincial Road, Jimalalud	200,000.00
Rehabilitation/Improvement of Tayasan - Tambulan Provincial Road, Tayasan	200,000.00
Rehabilitation/Improvement of Mabato - Carol-an - Nabhang - Lamigan - Banban Provincial Road, Ayungon	200,000.00
Rehabilitation/Improvement of Candanaay - Anibong - Tampocon Provincial Road, Ayungon	350,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Bindoy - Matiabas - Bulod - Atotes - Nalundan Provincial Road, Bindoy	200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Manjuyod - Bantolinao Provincial Road, Manjuyod	
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Campuyo Provincial Road, Manjuyod	
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Paniabonan - Luyang - Panciao - Cabcaban - Nalundan - Candanaay - Mabato - Banban - Tambulan - Pinalubngan - Guincalaban - Eli - Owacan - Guihob Provincial Road, Manjuyod - La Libertad	1,000,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Dumaguete - PEO Provincial Road, Dumaguete City	100,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Mabaja - Bagtic Provincial Road, Mabinay	
Rehabilitation and Concreting of Balayong - Inawasan - Fatima - Calicanan - Amio Provincial Road, Pamplona	1,000,000.00



Rehabilitation and Improvement of Inawasan - Bahian - Pal-ew - Sto. Niño - Aliis Provincial Road, Tanjay City	1,000,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Amlan - Silab Provincial Road, Amlan	200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Bio-os - Jantianon Provincial Road, Amlan	200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Tampi - Siapo Provincial Road, San Jose	200,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Sra. Ascion - Naiba Provincial Road, San Jose	150,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Sto. Niño - Balinsasayao Provincial Road, San Jose	350,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of San Antonio - Malindog Provincial Road, Sibulan	250,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Valencia - Bongbong Provincial Road, Valencia	450,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Malaunay - Dungga - Inas - Dobdob Provincial Road, Valencia	700,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Bacong - Timbao Provincial Road, Bacong	350,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Masaplod - Baslay Provincial Road, Dauin	350,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Alangilan - Matanog Provincial Road, Sta. Catalina	450,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Bunsod - Amio Provincial Road, Sta. Catalina	350,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of San Francisco - Hingles Provincial Road, Sta. Catalina	200,000.00
	200,000.00



Rehabilitation and Improvement of	
Crossing Datagon - Sta. Agueda -	
Magsusunog - Enrique Villanueva -	
Dobdob - Tamlang - Talalak - Nagbagang	
Provincial Road, Sta. Catalina	₱1,000,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of	
Malabugas - San Roque - Minaba -	
Tayawan - Kalumboyan - Tabuan -	
Ali-is Provincial Road, Bayawan City	1,000,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of	
Tabuan - Banaybanay Provincial Road,	
Bayawan City	350,000.00

Section 2. The amount of \$\mathbb{P}\$12,000,000.00 is likewise appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund for the Upgrading of Luyang-Panciao-Cabcaban (Highway 2000) Provincial Road (Mabinay, Manjuyod, Bindoy) as Counterpart Project for the 2016 KALSADA Program of the Department of the Interior and Local Government for Negros Oriental.

Section 3. Copies of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the Regional Director, Office of Budget and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review, pursuant to Section 326 of Republic Act 7160.

"Enacted, November 21, 2016."

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 12, current series, approving the implementation of Supplemental Budget No. 11 under the General Fund of the province was enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its Regular Session on November 21, 2016.

EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.D. Vice Governor of Negros Oriental Presiding Officer

ORIGINAL FOR GUBERNATORIAL APPROVAL:

ROEL R SECAMO Governor of Negros Oriental

Date: DEC 0 8 2016

## Copy For:

Atty. Carmela S. Fernan
Director IV
Department of Budget and Management
Regional Office VII
Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

### Copies Furnished:

The Honorable Governor
The Provincial Budget Officer
The Provincial Engineer
The Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator
All of Dumaguete City

Ms. Joji F. Renacia Officer-In-Charge Provincial Treasurer's Office Dumaguete City

Ms. Dahlia T. Cual Officer-In-Charge Provincial Accountant's Office Dumaguete City

Mr. Dennis S. Quifiones Officer-In-Charge DILG Provincial Operations Office Dumaguete City

The Provincial Auditor Commission on Audit Dumaguete City